
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

**Record No. 171151
(SCC Case No. PUE-2016-00094)**

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION, ET AL.

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

William C. Cleveland (VSB No. 88324)
Southern Environmental Law Center
201 W. Main Street, Suite 14
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902-5065
(434) 977-4090 (tel.)
(434) 977-1483 (fax)
wcleveland@selcva.org

Counsel for Environmental Respondents

November 28, 2017

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

 I. Section A5 in the Context of Virginia’s Re-Regulation of the Electric Utility Industry. 5

 II. Virginia Participates in Interstate Wholesale Markets to Protect Prices and Ensure Reliability 7

 III. Procedural History. 10

ASSIGNMENTS OF CROSS-ERROR 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Standard of Review. 14

 II. The Commission’s Ruling Achieves the General Assembly’s Intention. 15

 a. The plain language of Sections A5 clearly and unambiguously confirms the Commission’s ruling. 16

 b. The plain language of Section A3 confirms the Commission’s ruling. 17

 c. The Commission’s order is correct, even when reading Sections A3 and A5 as part of a statutory whole. 19

 d. Failing to find any actual statutory text supporting its arguments, Dominion attempts to use principles of statutory construction to rewrite the statute, which also fail..... 23

 III. Even if the Court looks beyond the statute’s plain language, the Commission correctly concluded large customers may purchase 100 percent renewable energy under Section A5 without the imposition of a return notice provision..... 28

 a. The Commission correctly concluded that renewable energy enjoys a “special status” in the Code, which legislative history confirms. 28

 b. Contemporaneous summaries of the Regulation Act prove that Sections A3 and A5 are equally available to large customers. 30

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 284 Va. 695, 733 S.E.2d 250 (2012) -----	passim
<i>Belton v. Crudup</i> , 273 Va. 368, 641 S.E.2d 74 (2007) -----	26
<i>Christian v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 282 Va. 392, 718 S.E.2d 767 (2011) -----	15
<i>Cuccinelli v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 283 Va. 420, 722 S.E.2d 626 (2012) -----	20, 25
<i>Halifax Corp. v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 262 Va. 91, 546 S.E.2d 696 (2001). -----	27
<i>Jackson v. Fid. & Deposit Co.</i> , 269 Va. 303, 608 S.E.2d 901 (2005) -----	27
<i>Level 3 Commc’ns, LLC v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 282 Va. 41, 710 S.E.2d 474 (2011) -----	14, 15
<i>Lynchburg Div. of Social Services v. Cook</i> , 276 Va. 465, 666 S.E.2d 361 (2008) -----	21
<i>N. Va. Elec. Coop. v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 265 Va. 363, 576 S.E.2d 741 (2003) -----	15
<i>Office of Atty. Gen., Div. of Consumer Counsel v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 288 Va. 183, 762 S.E.2d 774 (2014) -----	15
<i>Peerless Ins. Co. v. Cty. of Fairfax</i> , 274 Va. 236, 645 S.E.2d 478 (2007) -----	22
<i>Potomac Edison Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 276 Va. 577, 667 S.E.2d 772 (2008) -----	5, 14
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , 282 Va. 449, 718 S.E.2d 452 (2011) -----	16
<i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 226 Va. 456, 309 S.E.2d 337 (1983) -----	25
<i>Turner v. Wexler</i> , 244 Va. 124, 418 S.E.2d 886 (1992) -----	25
<i>Va. Elec. & Power Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 284 Va. 726, 735 S.E.2d 684 (2012) -----	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Va. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	14
------------------------------	----

STATUTES

Electric Utility Regulation Act, 2007 Va. Acts, ch. 888 (codified as Va. Code §§ 56-576 – 56-596) ----- 6

H.B. 3068, 2007 Gen. Assemb., Reconvened Sess. (Va. 2007) (an amend. in the nature of a sub. as proposed by the Gov. Mar. 26, 2007) 6, 23, 29, 30

H.B. 3068, 2007 Gen. Assemb., Reconvened Sess. (Va. 2007) (enacted) 6, 29

H.B. 3068, 2007 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2007) (as passed by the House and Senate Mar. 12, 2007) ----- 6, 22, 29

Utility Facilities Act, Va. Code §§ 56-265.1, et seq.----- 1

Va. Code § 56-577(A)(3) ----- 2, 18, 19, 24

Va. Code § 56-577(A)(4) ----- 2

Va. Code § 56-577(A)(5) ----- passim

Va. Code §§ 56-577(A)(3)-(4) ----- 4

Virginia Electric Utility Restructuring Act, 1999 Va. Acts, ch. 411 (codified as Va. Code §§ 56-576 – 56-595) (amended 2007) -----5, 7

TREATISES

Brian R. Greene & Katharine A. Hart, *Public Utility Law*, 43 U. RICH. L. REV. 295, 296 (2008). 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Buying and Selling Energy. PJM: Learning Center 9, 33

Commonwealth of Va. Dept. of Mines, Minerals, and Energy, The Virginia Energy Plan (2007) 31, 32

Gov. Tim Kaine, Press Release, (March 27, 2007)..... 7, 23, 30

Press Release, Dominion Energy, Dominion Announces Significant Expansion of Solar Energy in Virginia in Collaboration with Amazon (Nov. 17, 2016)..... 10, 34

Press Release, Dominion Energy, Dominion Applies to Join PJM Interconnection (Jun. 27, 2003)..... 8

Press Release, Dominion Energy, Dominion Energy Virginia to Power New Facebook Data Center with Renewable Energy (Oct. 5, 2017)..... 9, 33

Press Release, Dominion Energy, Dominion Successfully Integrates Into PJM Interconnection (May 1, 2005)..... 8

Va. Legislative Info. System, Summary of HB 3068 Electric Utility Service (2007) 31

Virginia Electric and Power Company’s Report of Its Integrated Resource Plan, Case No. PUR-2017-00051 (May 1, 2017) 8, 9, 33
